MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF CANVASSERS FOR THE NOVEMBER 5,2024
GENERAL ELECTION
HELD ON NOVEMBER 19, 2024 AT 11:00 A.M.
IN THE COMMISSION CHAMBERS IN DUCHESNE, UTAH

PRESENT:  Commission Chairperson Irene Hanse, Commissioner Greg Miles, Commissioner Tracy Killian,
Commissioner-Elect Jeff Chugg, Clerk-Auditor Chelise Jessen, Election Specialist Cristina Nielsen,
and Commissioner’s Executive Assistant Melissa Hughes

The Board of Canvassers convened at the designated place and time.

Duchesne County had two polling locations within the county, one in Roosevelt City and one in Duchesne City. All

Registered Republicans were mailed a ballot. All ballots were counted before November 19, 2024, in preparation for the
canvass.

There are 10,630 active voters in Duchesne County. 10,630 by mail/Absentee ballots were issued to voters for Duchesne

County; 9,067 were counted: 8353 mail or drop box, 541 in person, 21 UOCAV A/disability, and 152 provisional, giving
us an 85.3% turnout.

Statistics: There were 55 envelopes with signatures that didn’t match the voter’s signature, 18 envelopes without
signatures, and 9 challenged ballots for other curable reasons. All of these envelopes and ballots were unable to be cured.
17 ballots were returned after the postmarked deadline. There were 173 provisional ballots issued; 152 were counted, and
21 were not counted because of insufficient ID. 75 of the provisional ballots were same-day registration.

Commission Chairperson Irene Hansen declares the election official and the results final.

NOVEMBER 5, 2024 GENERAL ELECTION RESULTS

FEDERAL RACES PARTY

U.S. PRESIDENT AND VICE PRESIDENT

CORNEL RONALD WEST/MELINA ABDULLAH 7
LUCIFER “JUSTIN CASE” EVERYLOVE 8
JOEL SKOUSEN/RIK COMBS CON 53
JILL STEIN/RUDOLPH WARE GRN 16
DONALD J. TRUMP/JD VANCE REP 7,815
CHASE OLIVER/MIKE TER MAAT LIB 45
KAMALA D. HARRIS/TIM WALZ DEM 1,009
CLAUDIA DE LA CRUZ/KARINA ALEXANDRA GARCIA 14
FUTURE MADAM POTUS 0
PETER SONSKI/LAUREN MICHELLE ONAK 1
JAY ] BOWMAN/DE D. BOWMAN 0
STEVE M. JOHNSON 0
ANDRE RAMON MC NEIL 0
SHONDRA YEVETTE IRVING 0
BUDDIE ARDEN WILKERSON 0
U.S. SENATE

CARLTON E. BOWEN IAP 594
JOHN CURTIS REP 7,450
CAROLINE GLEICH DEM 790
LAIRD FETZER HAMBLIN 7
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ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEREK BROWN

RUDY BAUTISTA

W. ANDREW MCCULLOUGH
AUSTIN HEPWORTH
MICHELLE QUIST

STATE AUDITOR
TINA CANNON
JEFFREY L. OSTLER
CATHERINE VOUTAZ

STATE TREASURER
MILES POMEROY
MARLO M. OAKS
NEIL A HANSEN

STATE HOUSE 67
JOE CHRISTMAN
CHRISTINE FACER WATKINS

STATE HOUSE 68
SCOTT H CHEW

STATE SCHOOL BOARD 12
JASON L ALLEN
COLE J. KELLEY

COUNTY RACES

COUNTY COMMISSION SEAT C
JEFFREY BRENT CHUGG

COUNTY ASSESSOR
TRACI K. HERRERA

COUNTY RECORDER
SHELLEY BRENNAN

COUNTY SURVEYOR
D. RYAN ALLRED

COUNTY TREASURER
STEPHEN POTTER

SCHOOL BOARD DISTRICT # 4
BRANDON EDMUND BENCH

SCHOOL BOARD DISTRICT # 5
MARK E THACKER
JULIE SEELEY

JUDICIAL RETENTION

MATTHEW B. DURRANT
YES
NO

REP
DEM
LIB

REP
CON
DEM

UFP
REP
DEM

DEM
REP

7,178
768
304
292
266

7,315
619
793

265
7,660
808

700
5,261

2,595

1,159

7,376

7,646

7,633

7,591

7,662

7,570

1,541

1,239

382

6,300
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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

AMENDMENT B

FOR 5,187

AGAINST 3,257

AMENDMENT C

FOR 7,565

AGAINST 991
ADJOURNED AT 11:19 A.M.
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