## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF CANVASSERS FOR THE NOVEMBER 5, 2024 GENERAL ELECTION

# HELD ON NOVEMBER 19, 2024 AT 11:00 A.M. IN THE COMMISSION CHAMBERS IN DUCHESNE, UTAH

PRESENT:

Commission Chairperson Irene Hanse, Commissioner Greg Miles, Commissioner Tracy Killian, Commissioner-Elect Jeff Chugg, Clerk-Auditor Chelise Jessen, Election Specialist Cristina Nielsen, and Commissioner's Executive Assistant Melissa Hughes

The Board of Canvassers convened at the designated place and time.

Duchesne County had two polling locations within the county, one in Roosevelt City and one in Duchesne City. All Registered Republicans were mailed a ballot. All ballots were counted before November 19, 2024, in preparation for the canvass.

There are 10,630 active voters in Duchesne County. 10,630 by mail/Absentee ballots were issued to voters for Duchesne County; 9,067 were counted: 8353 mail or drop box, 541 in person, 21 UOCAVA/disability, and 152 provisional, giving us an 85.3% turnout.

Statistics: There were 55 envelopes with signatures that didn't match the voter's signature, 18 envelopes without signatures, and 9 challenged ballots for other curable reasons. All of these envelopes and ballots were unable to be cured. 17 ballots were returned after the postmarked deadline. There were 173 provisional ballots issued; 152 were counted, and 21 were not counted because of insufficient ID. 75 of the provisional ballots were same-day registration.

Commission Chairperson Irene Hansen declares the election official and the results final.

#### **NOVEMBER 5, 2024 GENERAL ELECTION RESULTS**

FEDERAL RACES	<b>PARTY</b>	
U.S. PRESIDENT AND VICE PRESIDENT CORNEL RONALD WEST/MELINA ABDULLAH LUCIFER "JUSTIN CASE" EVERYLOVE JOEL SKOUSEN/RIK COMBS JILL STEIN/RUDOLPH WARE DONALD J. TRUMP/JD VANCE CHASE OLIVER/MIKE TER MAAT KAMALA D. HARRIS/TIM WALZ CLAUDIA DE LA CRUZ/KARINA ALEXANDRA GARCIA FUTURE MADAM POTUS PETER SONSKI/LAUREN MICHELLE ONAK JAY J BOWMAN/DE D. BOWMAN STEVE M. JOHNSON ANDRE RAMON MC NEIL SHONDRA YEVETTE IRVING BUDDIE ARDEN WILKERSON	CON GRN REP LIB DEM	7 8 53 16 7,815 45 1,009 14 0 1 0 0 0
U.S. SENATE CARLTON E. BOWEN JOHN CURTIS CAROLINE GLEICH LAIRD FETZER HAMBLIN	IAP REP DEM	594 7,450 790 7

#### ILS. HOUSE 3

ATTORNEY GENERAL		
DEREK BROWN	REP	7.170
RUDY BAUTISTA	DEM	7,178
W. ANDREW MCCULLOUGH	LIB	768
AUSTIN HEPWORTH	LIB	304
MICHELLE QUIST	IIID	292
	UUP	266
STATE AUDITOR		
TINA CANNON	REP	7,315
JEFFREY L. OSTLER	CON	619
CATHERINE VOUTAZ	DEM	793
CTATE THE ACUMEN		
STATE TREASURER MILES POMEROY		
MARLO M. OAKS	UFP	265
NEIL A HANSEN	REP	7,660
NEIL A HANSEN	DEM	808
STATE HOUSE 67		
JOE CHRISTMAN	DEM	700
CHRISTINE FACER WATKINS	REP	
	KEF	5,261
STATE HOUSE 68		
SCOTT H CHEW	REP	2,595
CITE LETTER STATE OF THE STATE		_,0 > 0
STATE SCHOOL BOARD 12		
JASON L ALLEN		1,159
COLE J. KELLEY	REP	7,376
COUNTY RACES		
COUNTY COMMISSION SEAT S		
COUNTY COMMISSION SEAT C JEFFREY BRENT CHUGG		
JEFFREY BRENT CHUGG	REP	7,646
COUNTY ASSESSOR		
TRACI K. HERRERA	DED	T (22
THE TOTAL TILIMENTAL	REP	7,633
COUNTY RECORDER		
SHELLEY BRENNAN	REP	7,591
	KEI	7,391
COUNTY SURVEYOR		
D. RYAN ALLRED	REP	7,662
		7,002
COUNTY TREASURER		
STEPHEN POTTER	REP	7,570
CCHOOL BOARD DIGERRACE II		
SCHOOL BOARD DISTRICT # 4		
BRANDON EDMUND BENCH		1,541
SCHOOL BOARD DISTRICT # 5		
MARK E THACKER		
JULIE SEELEY		1,239
COLUMNIA DE LE LA COLUMNIA DE LA COLUMNIA DEL COLUMNIA DEL COLUMNIA DE LA COLUMNIA DEL COLUMNIA DE LA COLUMNIA DE LA COLUMNIA DE LA COLUMNIA DE LA COLUMNIA DEL COLUMNIA DE LA COLUMNIA DE		382
JUDICIAL RETENTION		
MATTHEW B. DURRANT		
YES		6,300
NO		1 255

# **CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS**

# AMENDMENT B FOR AGAINST 5,187 3,257 AMENDMENT C FOR AGAINST 7,565 AGAINST

## ADJOURNED AT 11:19 A.M.

Clerk-Auditor Chelise Jessen

Commission Chairperson Irene Hansen	11-19-24 Date
Commission Greg Miles The	11-19-24 Date
Commissioner Trackillian	11-19-24 Date